

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

For the year ended 31 December 2021

INDEX	Pages
Independent auditor's report	1 – 3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the financial statements	8 – 35



Ernst & Young Professional Services (Professional LLC)
Paid-up capital (SR 5,500,000 – Five million five hundred thousand Saudi Riyal)
Head Office
Al Faisaliah Office Tower, 14th Floor
King Fahad Road
P.O. Box 2732
Riyadh 11461
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

C.R. No. 1010383821

Tel: +966 11 215 9898

+966 11 273 4740

Fax: +966 11 273 4730

ey.ksa@sa.ey.com
ey.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Owner of The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi closed Joint Stock Company)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person) - A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2021, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of 31 December 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that are endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with professional code of conduct and ethics endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that are endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants and the provisions of Companies' Law and Company's By-laws, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Owner of The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi closed Joint Stock Company) (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Owner of The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi closed Joint Stock Company) (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

for Ernst & Young

Hesham Alatiqi
Certified Public Accountant
License No. (523)

Riyadh: 25 Ramadan 1443H
(26 April 2022)



The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of 31 December 2021

		<i>31 December</i> 2021 SR	<i>31 December</i> 2020 SR
	<i>Notes</i>		
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Intangible assets	5	5,558,575	3,543,154
Property, plant and equipment and right of use assets	6	858,244,379	803,009,076
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		863,802,954	806,552,230
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories	7	95,967,450	95,202,502
Prepayments and other current assets	8	8,409,941	9,992,344
Cash at banks		67,256,012	50,130,756
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		171,633,403	155,325,602
TOTAL ASSETS		1,035,436,357	961,877,832
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Capital	9	473,903,170	473,903,170
Statutory reserve		9,611,152	4,604,888
Retained earnings		168,281,942	123,225,568
TOTAL EQUITY		651,796,264	601,733,626
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Lease liabilities	10	294,169,388	224,446,036
Employees' defined benefits obligation	11	1,074,780	816,367
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		295,244,168	225,262,403
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Zakat and Income tax payable	13	205,751	-
Trade and other payables	12	60,264,124	112,495,274
Lease liabilities	10	22,233,169	17,519,141
Advances from customers		5,692,881	4,867,388
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		88,395,925	134,881,803
TOTAL LIABILITIES		383,640,093	360,144,206
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1,035,436,357	961,877,832

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>31 December 2021 SR</i>	<i>31 December 2020 SR</i>
Sales	14	336,297,891	345,241,184
Cost of sales	15	<u>(230,542,162)</u>	<u>(240,873,855)</u>
GROSS PROFIT		<u>105,755,729</u>	<u>104,367,329</u>
EXPENSES			
Selling and distribution expenses	16	(10,338,135)	(10,428,358)
General and administrative expenses	17	<u>(31,557,857)</u>	<u>(35,792,924)</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES		<u>(41,895,992)</u>	<u>(46,221,282)</u>
OPERATING PROFIT		<u>63,859,737</u>	<u>58,146,047</u>
Finance costs	10	(15,288,330)	(12,517,286)
Other income		1,696,982	2,061,367
Loss on sale of slow-moving inventory		-	<u>(3,141,248)</u>
PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX		<u>50,268,389</u>	<u>44,548,880</u>
Zakat and Income tax	13	(205,751)	-
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>50,062,638</u>	<u>44,548,880</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		<u>50,062,638</u>	<u>44,548,880</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	21	<u>1.06</u>	<u>0.94</u>

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For year ended 31 December 2021

	<i>Paid capital</i>	<i>Proposed increase in capital</i>	<i>Statutory reserve</i>	<i>Retained earnings</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
As of 1 January, 2021	473,903,170	-	4,604,888	123,225,568	601,733,626
Profit for the year	-	-	-	50,062,638	50,062,638
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	50,062,638	50,062,638
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	5,006,264	(5,006,264)	-
As of 31 December, 2021	473,903,170	-	9,611,152	168,281,942	651,796,264
As of 1 January, 2020	500,000	473,403,170	150,000	83,131,576	557,184,746
Profit for the year	-	-	-	44,548,880	44,548,880
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	44,548,880	44,548,880
Transfer to the proposed increase in capital (note 9)	473,403,170	(473,403,170)	-	-	-
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	4,454,888	(4,454,888)	-
As of 31 December, 2020	473,903,170	-	4,604,888	123,225,568	601,733,626

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the year before zakat and income tax	50,268,389	44,548,880
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit to net cash flows:</i>		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets	42,349,769	39,825,685
Amortization of intangible assets	63,037	91,131
Finance cost on obligations under lease contracts	15,288,330	12,517,286
Provision for slow moving inventory	569,589	711,642
(Profit) from sales of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets	-	(22,044)
Provision for employees defined benefit obligations	258,413	449,140
	108,797,527	98,121,720
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
Inventories	(1,334,537)	5,219,042
Prepayments and other current assets	1,582,403	(6,114,601)
Trade and other payables	(52,231,566)	(64,402,681)
Advances from customers	825,493	(215,634)
Net cash flows from operating activities	57,639,320	32,607,846
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	361,565
Purchase of intangible assets	(2,078,458)	(319,381)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(18,694,841)	(25,478,315)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(20,773,299)	(25,436,131)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments of obligations under lease contacts	(19,740,765)	(17,519,141)
Net cash flows used in financing Activities	(19,740,765)	(17,519,141)
Net increase (decrease) in cash at banks	17,125,256	(10,347,426)
Cash at banks at the beginning of the year	50,130,756	60,478,182
Cash at banks at the end of the year	67,256,012	50,130,756
<u>SIGNIFICANT NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS:</u>		
Additions to right of use assets (Note 6)	78,890,231	-

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person) (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 31 December 2021

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Fourth Milling Company is a One Person Closed Joint Stock Company (the “Company”) was incorporated in Dammam in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia on 10 Safar 1438H (corresponding to 10 November 2016). The Company’s licensed activities include flour production in Saudi Arabia and all activities related to the provision of wheat products, animal feed and related products, including making any contracts or making any related arrangements.

The Company was formed by the Public Investment Fund (the “Owner”) pursuant to the resolution of the Council of Ministers No. (35) of 27 Muharram 1437H (corresponding to 9 November 2015) approving the adoption of the necessary actions to establish four Joint Stock Flour Milling Companies according to the proposed geographical distribution. The Public Investment Fund, in coordination with the Saudi Grains Organization (“SAGO”), shall do so in accordance with Royal Decree No. 62 dated 4 Shawwal 1435H (corresponding to 31 July 2014). On 17 Shawwal 1441H (corresponding to 9 July 2020) the resolution of the Council of Ministers No. 631 states to transfer the ownership to Specialized Committee, and for the Specialized Committee to handle the task that was handled to Public Investment Fund as stated in The Council of Ministers’ resolution No. (118) dated 21 Safar 1440H (corresponding to 30 October 2018) (note 9).

On 25 Rabi’ al-Thani 1443 (corresponding to November 30, 2021), the company sold its entire shares, amounting to 47,390,317 shares, the value of each share is 10 SR, to Gulf Flour Milling Industrial Company for the purchase price specified in the share sale and purchase agreement on the same date (Note 9).

The Company has entered into a subsidized wheat purchase agreement with the Saudi Grains Organizations (“SAGO”) as SAGO imports wheat to Saudi Arabia for the purpose of producing subsidized flour. This Agreement shall enter into force on 3 Rabea II 1438H (corresponding to 1 January 2017) and shall be terminated when the Owner sells its shares in the Company. The agreement stipulates that the subsidized wheat subsidy price is calculated according to the monetary value per metric ton of subsidized wheat currently specified by the Government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia at SR 180 per metric ton. On 15 Rabi Al-Thani 1442H (corresponding to 30 November 2020), the wheat purchase agreement was extended and this agreement is valid until the expiry date of the license of the main purchaser (the “Company”).

The Company operates through its Head Office in Dammam and three branches in the many cities in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia listed as follows:

<i>City</i>	<i>Date</i>	<i>Commercial Registration Number</i>
Head Office (Dammam)	:9 Jumada Althani 1438H (corresponding to 28 March 2017)	2050110856
Dammam	:9 Jumada Althani 1438H (corresponding to 28 March 2017)	2050111821
Madinah	:9 Jumada Althani 1438H (corresponding to 28 March 2017)	4650082090
Kharj	:9 Jumada Althani 1438H (corresponding to 28 March 2017)	1011024354

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person) (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1. Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and other standards and pronouncements that are endorsed by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (collectively referred to as “IFRS” as endorsed in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia”).

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. These financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals (“SR”), which is also the Company's functional currency.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies

a) *Current versus non-current classification*

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period
- Or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period
- Or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

b) *Fair value measurement*

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability
- Or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)

b) Fair value measurement (continued)

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities which can be accessed by the company at the date of measurement, and are considered primary inputs
- Level 2 — inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable either directly or indirectly
- Level 3 — unobservable inputs that are considered with the lowest priority.

When inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability are classified at different levels in the fair value hierarchy, the fair value measurement is classified as a whole at the same level in the fair value hierarchy of the lowest input level that is significant for the overall measurement.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy, as explained above. Fair-value related disclosures for financial instruments and non-financial assets that are measured at fair value or where fair values are disclosed, are summarized in note 19.

c) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually as at 31 December either individually or at the CGU level, as appropriate and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

An intangible asset is derecognized upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. **SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)**

2.2 **Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)**

d) **Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the

decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated useful lives of the assets for the calculation of depreciation are as follows:

Assets Categories	Useful lives	Assets Categories	Useful lives
Buildings	25 – 50 years	Furniture and fittings	6.67 - 10 years
Plant and machinery	10 - 25 years	Motor Vehicles	5 years
Computer equipment	6.67 years		

The depreciation of plant is calculated on the useful lives of the components of the principal asset.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive when the asset is derecognized.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Projects under construction are not depreciated and are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any, and are classified under "Capital work in progress". These assets are transferred to property, plant and equipment as and when assets are available for intended use.

f) **Leases**

Right of Use Assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognized right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. **SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)**

2.2 **Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)**

f) *Leases – (continued)*

Lease liabilities – (continued)

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of rent contracts (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the recognition exemption to low-value assets which are items that do not meet the Company's capitalization threshold and are considered to be insignificant for the statement of financial position for the Company as a whole. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Company has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Company applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

g) *Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement*

i) **Financial assets**

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. The Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. The Company does not have trade receivables as the consideration is received in cash at the time the sale is made.

Subsequent measurement

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

2. **SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)**

2.2 **Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)**

f) *Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)*

i) **Financial assets (continued)**

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e., removed from the Company's statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; Or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

ii) **Financial liabilities**

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans including bank overdrafts and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as "held for trading" if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near future. This category includes derivative financial instruments that have been concluded by the Company and are not designated as hedging instruments in accordance with IFRS 9. Derivatives included in other separate financial instruments are classified as "held for trading" unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Loans and borrowings

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)

f) *Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)*

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the

derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

iii) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

h) Inventories

Cost is determined as follows:

Finished goods	Direct cost of raw materials as well as overheads, the latter of which is allocated based on the normal level of activity. Finished goods are stated at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower with provision for any obsolete or slow-moving goods. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.
Wheat	Weighted average which is SR 180 / metric ton (Note 1)
Goods of production inputs, goods of production services and others	Weighted average

i) Cash at banks

Cash at banks in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks, cash on hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash at banks consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts, if any, as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

i) Employees benefits

The Company has defined benefit plans with General Organization for Social Insurance "GOSI" where the Company and the employees contribute fixed percentage of their salary toward the retirement of its employees. The Company operates defined benefit plans, under the Saudi Arabian Labor Law based on employees' accumulated periods of service at the statement of financial position.

The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plans is determined separately for each plan using the projected unit credit method.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person) (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)

i) *Employee defined benefit liabilities (continued)*

Re-measurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability) and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognized immediately in the statement of financial position with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the year end in which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to income in subsequent periods.

Past service costs are recognized in income on the earlier of:

- The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- The date on which the Company recognizes related restructuring costs

Reference to the administrative resolutions No. 11890 dated 8 Safar 1438H and No. 14003 dated 8 Rabie Al Awal 1438 H and No. 27094 and 27096 on 9 Rajab 1438H and No. 18009 dated 8 Rajab 1438H concerning the secondment of employees of the Saudi Grains Organization (“SAGO”) to the Company by charging the cost of end of service benefits payable to seconded employees of the Company to SAGO in accordance with the agreement made in that regard.

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company recognizes the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation under “general and administrative expenses” in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements, and
- Net interest expense or income.

k) *Impairment of non-financial assets*

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU’s fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company calculates the impairment in value on the basis of detailed budgets and projections, which are prepared separately for each of the cash-generating units of the company to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and projections usually cover a five-year period. The long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to expected future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset’s or CGU’s recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person) (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)

l) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company is involved in manufacturing of flour, feed and bran (by-product). The revenue is recognized when the goods are transferred to the customer, which is the time when these dispatched from the premises of the Company. The revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue from sale of goods is recognized at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods. All sales are made on cash basis only, and thus payment of transaction price becomes due immediately when the customer purchases the products and the control of the products is transferred to the customer at the same time. Other income is recognized when it is earned.

The Company has concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

(i) Variable consideration

If the consideration provided for in the contract includes a variable amount, the company estimates the amount of the consideration it is entitled to in return for transferring the goods to the customer. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

(ii) Significant financing component

Generally, the Company receives short-term advances from its customers. Using the practical expedient in IFRS 15, the Company does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component if it expects, at contract inception, that the period between the transfer of the promised good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less. Since all sales are made on cash basis, there is no financing component with amounts receivable from customers.

Contract balances

Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognized for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made, or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

m) Provisions

General

Provision are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)

n) *Zakat and Taxes*

Zakat

Zakat provision is set in accordance with the regulations of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority (“ZATCA”) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The zakat provision is estimated and charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Any differences in estimates are recorded when the final assessment is approved, at which point the provision is settled.

Income tax

Non-GCC shareholders are subject to income taxes. The current income tax provision is calculated in accordance with the tax regulations issued or effective at the end of the financial period. The management periodically evaluates the positions taken in tax returns regarding cases in which the applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation. It makes a provision, where appropriate, based on amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax on temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities is recognized in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in calculating taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are normally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available that can be used against the deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized when temporary differences and unused tax losses arise from the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction (other than in a business combination) that affect neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized when temporary differences arise from the initial recognition of goodwill.

Withholding tax

The Company withhold taxes on transactions with non-resident parties in accordance with GAZT regulations, which is not recognized as an expense being the obligation of the counter party on whose behalf the amounts are withheld.

Value added tax "VAT"

Expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of value added tax, except:

- When the value added tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the value added tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; and
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of value added tax included

The net amount of value added tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

o) **Statutory reserve**

In accordance with Saudi Arabian Companies law and Company`s By-Laws, the Company must transfer 10% of its net income in each year to the statutory reserve. As per the Company`s By-Laws, the Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve equals 30% of the capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued)

p) Foreign currencies

The Company's financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal, which is also the company's functional currency.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognized in OCI or profit or loss are also recognized in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the company initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the company determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

q) Operating profit

Operating profit is the result generated from the continuing principal revenue producing activities of the Company as well as other income and expenses related to operating activities. Operating profit excludes finance costs and other non-operating expenses.

r) Selling, distribution, general and administration Expenses

Selling, distribution, general and administration expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part of cost of sales. Allocations between cost of sales and selling, distribution, general and administration expenses, when required, are made on a consistent basis.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

2.3 New and amended standards and interpretations

The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR). The amendments include the following practical expedients:

- A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate of interest
- Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued
- Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component.

These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company. The Company intends to use the practical expedients in future periods if they become applicable.

Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 Amendments to IFRS 16

On 28 May 2020, the IASB issued Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions - amendment to IFRS 16 Leases. The amendments provide relief to lessees from applying IFRS 16 guidance on lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a Covid-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the Covid-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification.

The amendment was intended to apply until 30 June 2021, but as the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is continuing, on 31 March 2021, the IASB extended the period of application of the practical expedient to 30 June 2022. The amendment applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021. However, the Company has not received Covid-19-related rent concessions, but plans to apply the practical expedient if it becomes applicable within allowed period of application

The amendments apply to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022, with early application permitted. There is no material impact on the company's financial statements.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Determining lease term for leases with termination option — Company as lessee

The Company has entered into lease agreements for land in relation to construct its offices and warehouses and to conduct its operations. The Company has evaluated based on the terms and conditions of the arrangements that the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these assets are retained by the lessor hence have been accounted for as operating leases. In making such assessment, management considered that the following key factors are applicable to its lease's arrangements:

- Lease agreements do not transfer the assets' ownership to the lessor at the end of the lease.
- The Company has no option to purchase the asset.
- The lease term is not for the major part of the economic life of the asset.
- At the inception of the lease, the present value of the minimum lease payments is not amounting to substantially all the fair value of the leased asset.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Company is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the performance of the assets of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

Employees' defined benefit plans

The cost of employees' defined benefit obligation and other post-employment benefits are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions, which may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates. Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

End of service benefit program

The cost of the defined benefit obligation for the employees, other post-employment benefits and the current value of the end-of-service bonus obligation is determined by actuarial evaluation processes. The actuarial calendar includes making many assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These assumptions include determining the discount rate, future salary increases, and mortality rates. Given the difficulty and long-term nature of the assessment and the assumptions involved, the commitment to specific benefits is greatly influenced by changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed as each financial listing is prepared.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The operations of the company are mainly in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The operations of the Company are in three branches: Dammam, Madinah and Kharj.

The Executive Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on income and is measured consistently in the financial statements.

Transfer prices between operating segments are on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

The selected financial information for these branches are as follows.

*For the year ended 31
December 2021*

	<i>Dammam</i>	<i>Madinah</i>	<i>Kharj</i>	<i>Head office</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Total revenue	148,494,180	89,804,890	97,998,821	-	336,297,891
Cost of inventories	(59,697,365)	(34,924,771)	(34,608,341)	-	(129,230,477)
Employee benefits expenses	(16,580,315)	(26,543,729)	(13,304,092)	(13,716,419)	(70,144,555)
Depreciation and amortization	(11,436,117)	(18,416,260)	(12,071,065)	(504,700)	(42,428,142)
Other expenses	(16,464,840)	(17,081,486)	(6,884,188)	(5,492,796)	(45,923,310)
Other income	435,617	399,763	42,107	819,495	1,696,982
Segment profit (loss) before zakat and income tax	44,751,160	(6,761,593)	31,173,242	(18,894,420)	50,268,389

*For the year ended 31 December
2020*

	<i>Dammam</i>	<i>Madinah</i>	<i>Kharj</i>	<i>Head office</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Total revenue	167,079,852	98,386,733	79,774,600	-	345,241,184
Cost of inventories	(69,664,387)	(41,647,959)	(30,683,491)	-	(141,995,838)
Employee benefits expenses	(18,437,495)	(26,582,652)	(13,442,183)	(14,428,856)	(72,891,186)
Depreciation and amortization	(9,698,855)	(18,252,863)	(11,680,346)	(284,760)	(39,916,823)
Other expenses	(15,427,263)	(16,167,570)	(7,590,404)	(8,764,587)	(47,949,824)
Other income	129,861	248,524	1,122,936	560,045	2,061,367
Segment profit (loss)	53,981,713	(4,015,787)	17,501,112	(22,918,158)	44,548,880

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION – (continued)

<i>As of 31 December, 2021</i>	<i>Dammam</i> SR	<i>Madinah</i> SR	<i>Kharj</i> SR	<i>Head office</i> SR	<i>Total</i> SR
Total assets	274,395,918	423,141,868	263,254,433	74,644,138	1,035,436,357
Total liabilities	161,872,461	187,176,589	22,454,312	12,136,730	383,640,093

Other disclosures:

Property, plant and equipment	82,227,886	251,445,522	234,853,087	2,344,387	570,870,882
Right of use assets	137,844,537	134,820,594	14,708,366	-	287,373,497
Inventory	52,113,274	33,104,495	10,749,681	-	95,967,450

<i>As of 31 December, 2020</i>	<i>Dammam</i> SR	<i>Madinah</i> SR	<i>Kharj</i> SR	<i>Head office</i> SR	<i>Total</i> SR
Total assets	214,466,237	428,469,730	263,077,299	55,864,567	961,877,832
Total liabilities	106,968,766	234,917,274	18,016,172	241,993	360,144,206

Other disclosures:

Property, plant and equipment	80,592,530	259,181,304	240,253,239	2,476,990	582,504,063
Leased assets	80,528,700	126,777,393	13,198,920	-	220,505,013
Inventory	50,235,865	38,492,468	6,474,168	-	95,202,501

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	<i>Software</i> SR	<i>Intangible assets under implementation</i> SR	<i>Total</i> SR
<u>Cost</u>			
As of 1 January, 2020	345,195	3,088,845	3,434,040
Additions	-	319,381	319,381
As of 31 December, 2020	345,195	3,408,226	3,753,421
Additions	38,818	2,039,640	2,078,458
AS of 31 December, 2021	384,013	5,447,866	5,831,879

Accumulated amortization

As of 1 January, 2020	119,136	-	119,136
Amortization	91,131	-	91,131
As of 31 December, 2020	210,267	-	210,267
Amortization	63,037	-	63,037
As of 31 December, 2021	273,304	-	273,304

Net book value

As of 31 December, 2021	110,709	5,447,866	5,558,575
As of 31 December, 2020	134,928	3,408,226	3,543,154

The useful life of software is the period wherein the Company can utilize the license.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

	<i>Building (*)</i>	<i>Plant and machinery</i>	<i>Furniture and fittings</i>	<i>Computer equipment</i>	<i>Motor vehicles</i>	<i>Right of use Assets (**)</i>	<i>Capital work in progress (***)</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
<i>Cost</i>								
As of 1 January, 2020	216,182,086	434,063,104	2,561,422	1,415,551	178,270	252,381,301	10,355,822	917,137,556
Additions during the year	2,487,219	8,100,027	432,089	414,391	2,409,291	-	11,635,298	25,478,315
Disposals	-	(1,505,310)	(6,766)	-	-	-	-	(1,512,076)
Transfer from CWIP	9,155,835	1,611,803	162,214	1,539,582	-	-	(12,469,434)	-
As of 31 December, 2020	227,825,140	442,269,624	3,148,959	3,369,524	2,587,561	252,381,301	9,521,686	941,103,795
Additions during the year	23,400	2,226,368	545,188	256,277	-	78,890,231	15,643,608	97,585,072
Transfer from CWIP	5,340,226	5,611,596	-	1,443,689	-	-	(12,395,511)	-
As of 31 December 2021	233,188,766	450,107,588	3,694,147	5,069,490	2,587,561	331,271,532	12,769,783	1,038,688,867
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>								
As of 1 January, 2020	12,659,957	62,999,925	1,433,779	793,553	178,244	21,376,131	-	99,441,589
Charged during the year (***)	2,716,642	25,756,000	264,238	291,725	296,923	10,500,157	-	39,825,685
Disposals	-	(1,165,794)	(6,761)	-	-	-	-	(1,172,555)
As of 31 December, 2020	15,376,599	87,590,131	1,691,256	1,085,278	475,167	31,876,288	-	138,094,719
Charge for the year (****)	6,785,844	22,306,313	249,494	497,820	488,551	12,021,747	-	42,349,769
As of 31 December, 2021	22,162,443	109,896,444	1,940,750	1,583,098	963,718	43,898,035	-	180,444,488
<i>Net book value</i>								
At 31 December 2021	211,026,323	340,211,144	1,753,397	3,486,392	1,623,843	287,373,497	12,769,783	858,244,379
At 31 December 2020	212,448,541	354,679,493	1,457,703	2,284,246	2,112,394	220,505,013	9,521,686	803,009,076

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT OF USE ASSETS (continued)

- (*) The buildings are built on land leased from the Saudi Grains Organization with an annual rental value of SR 6,913,789. The term of the lease is 25 calendar years commencing from 3 Rabee Thani 1438H (corresponding to 1 January 2017) and is automatically renewable for a similar period.

Right of use assets **

	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
Right of use assets – Silos*	109,336,569	114,803,397
Right of use assets – Lands**	178,036,928	105,701,616
	<u>287,373,497</u>	<u>220,505,013</u>

Right of use assets – Silos*

The Company entered into a lease agreement with the Saudi Grains Organization for the rental of silos for the purpose of storing wheat, flour and feed. The term of the lease is 25 calendar years commencing from 3 Rabee Thani 1438H (corresponding to 1 January 2017) and is renewable automatically for a similar period (Note 21). The estimated useful lives of leased assets for depreciation purposes are 25 years. The company will bear the periodic maintenance costs incurred during the lease period. Leased assets are pledged as security for the related obligations under the lease.

Right of use assets – Lands**

The company has entered into land leases. The duration of these contracts is 25 years. These lease contracts do not transfer ownership of the assets to the lessor at the end of the contract (Note 21). The estimated useful lives of these assets for consumption calculation purposes are 23 years. During 2021, the duration of the contracts was extended by an additional 3 years

- (***) Capital work in progress as of 31 December 2021 mainly consist of the project of implementing security and safety works, modernizing the SCADA system with MMC panels, the medium voltage project in Dammam branch and flour silo coating project in Kharj branch. The capital commitments relating to this amount is 11,5 million SAR (31 December 2020: 6 million).

(****) Depreciation expenses for the year were allocated as follows:

	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
Cost of sales (note 15)	37,192,183	34,495,609
Selling and distribution expenses (note 16)	3,414,930	3,942,743
General and administrative expenses (note 17)	1,742,656	1,387,333
	<u>42,349,769</u>	<u>39,825,685</u>

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

7. INVENTORIES

	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
Spare parts	80,968,489	74,349,730
Raw materials	24,579,360	30,524,880
Finished goods *	7,356,486	8,688,454
Goods in transit	2,961,546	968,280
Less: Provision for slow moving inventory	(19,898,431)	(19,328,842)
	95,967,450	95,202,502

* The cost of finished goods includes direct costs and indirect costs; indirect costs are allocated based on the quantities produced.

Movement in allowance for slow moving inventory

	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
At the beginning of the year	(19,328,842)	(18,617,200)
Charged during the year (note 13)	(569,589)	(711,642)
At end of the year	(19,898,431)	(19,328,842)

8. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	<i>31 December 2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
Letters of credit and Letters of guarantee (note 18)	6,579,142	8,014,559
Prepayments (*)	1,611,487	1,504,459
Other receivables	219,312	473,326
	8,409,941	9,992,344

(a) Prepayments mainly includes insurance and allowances of employees and others.

9. CAPITAL

The Company's share capital is divided into 47,390,317 shares of SR 10 each (31 December 2020: 47,390,317 shares of SR 10 each).

On 3 Safar 1441H (Corresponding to 2 October 2019), The Extraordinary General Assembly decided to increase the company's capital from 500,000 SR to 473,903,170 SR, this is by transferring SAR 473,403,170 from the other reserves account to the calculated proposed capital increase, for a total to 47,390,317 shares. Legal proceedings related to the capital increase were completed during the year ended December 31, 2020.

On 17 Shawal 1441H (Corresponding to 9 June 2020), The Council of Ministers announced a resolution to transfer the ownership of the company to the National Center for Privatization. All legal formalities regarding the transfer of ownership were completed during the year.

On 25 Rabi' al-Thani 1443 (corresponding to November 30, 2021), the company sold its entire shares, amounting to 47,390,317 shares, the value of each share is 10 SR, to Gulf Flour Milling Industrial Company for the purchase price specified in the share sale and purchase agreement on the same date. All legal formalities regarding the transfer of ownership were completed during the year.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

10. LEASE LIABILITIES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
As at January	241,965,177	246,967,032
Additions	78,889,815	-
Annual finance charges	15,288,330	12,517,286
Paid during the year	(19,740,765)	(17,519,141)
Closing balance - Present value for defined benefits obligation	316,402,557	241,965,177
Current	22,233,169	17,519,141
Non-current	294,169,388	224,446,036

11. EMPLOYEES' DEFINED BENEFITS OBLIGATION

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
At the beginning of the year	816,367	367,227
Current service cost	352,815	449,140
Paid benefits	(94,403)	-
At the end of the year	1,074,780	816,367

12. TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Trade payables	46,901,768	100,584,221
Accrued expenses*	11,372,506	11,818,894
VAT Payable	1,752,732	-
Other payables	237,118	92,159
	60,264,124	112,495,274

* Accrued expenses consist of accrued electricity expenses, rent, professional services, and employee related expenses.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

13. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX PAYABLE

The zakat and income tax charged for the year consist of the following:

	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>
Zakat charged for the year	83,051
Income tax charged for the year	122,700
	<u>205,751</u>

13.1 Zakat

The zakat provision for the year is calculated based on the following:

	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>
Equity	654,956,238
Opening provisions and other adjustments	312,164,897
Book value of long-term assets and other liabilities	<u>(943,984,820)</u>
	23,136,315
Zakat Base on Saudi partners' shares at 66.67%	1,267,807
Income for the year subject to zakat	<u>2,014,842</u>
Zakat accrued	<u>83,051</u>

Movement in Zakat provision and accrued income during the year:

	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>
At the beginning of the year	-
Charged for the year	205,751
Paid during the year	-
At the end of the year	<u>205,751</u>

13.2 Zakat And tax assessments

The company was not subject to zakat as its share capital was from public funds in accordance with the decision of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority (ZATCA). According to the transformation of the Fourth milling Company into a mixed company as of 11/30/2021, the company submitted a request to update the registration data for the purpose of issuing an information declaration for the period from 01/01/2021 to 30/11/2021 and issuing a mixed declaration for the period from 01/12/2021 to 31/12/2021, the submitted application is still under process.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

14. SALES

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Flour	232,222,434	249,269,472
Feed	49,551,175	53,005,118
Bran	54,524,282	42,966,594
	<u>336,297,891</u>	<u>345,241,184</u>

The Company sells its goods based on sale orders from customers, secured by the advance receipts of value of goods.

14.1 Disaggregation of revenue

Sales are disaggregated by type of sector, customer, duration of contracts and timing of revenue recognition as shown below:

	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Type of sector		
Corporate sector	300,821,753	315,911,072
Individual sector	35,476,138	29,330,112
	<u>336,297,891</u>	<u>345,241,184</u>
Type of customer		
Non-government	336,297,891	345,241,184
	<u>336,297,891</u>	<u>345,241,184</u>
Duration of contracts		
Less than one year	336,297,891	345,241,184
	<u>336,297,891</u>	<u>345,241,184</u>

Performance obligation

The sale of goods by the Company is recognized at a point in time basis. The performance obligation is satisfied at time of dispatch of goods from the warehouse.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

15. COST OF SALES

	<i>2021</i>	2020
	<i>SR</i>	SR
Raw material consumed	128,655,870	140,962,550
Salaries and other benefits	44,184,283	44,585,063
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets (note 6)	37,192,183	34,495,609
Fuel and Power	11,606,633	11,438,219
Insurance	2,883,663	3,361,692
Rent	585,726	559,751
Provision for slow moving inventory (note 7)	569,589	711,642
Other direct costs	3,532,246	4,444,790
	229,210,193	240,559,316
Finished goods at the beginning of the year	8,688,455	9,002,994
Total production cost prepared for sale during the year	237,898,648	249,562,310
Finished goods at the end of the year (note 7)	(7,356,486)	(8,688,455)
	230,542,162	240,873,855

16. SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

	<i>2021</i>	2020
	<i>SR</i>	SR
Salaries and other benefits	4,670,796	4,509,570
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets (note 6)	3,414,930	3,942,743
Fuel and Power	960,082	1,314,738
Insurance	328,737	386,401
Rent	67,325	105,136
Other expenses	896,265	169,770
	10,338,135	10,428,358

17. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	<i>2021</i>	2020
	<i>SR</i>	SR
Salaries and other benefits	20,197,475	22,029,303
Consultation and services	3,045,853	6,771,712
Insurance	2,148,475	880,415
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets (note 6)	1,742,656	1,387,333
Board and committees' expenses, rewards and allowances (note 22)	1,092,000	1,767,250
Fuel and power	797,590	813,565
Amortization of Intangible assets (note 5)	63,037	91,131
Rent	20,197	24,564
Other expenses	2,450,574	2,027,651
	31,557,857	35,792,924

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

18. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Contingent liabilities

As of 31 December 2021, the company had contingent liabilities arose during its normal business cycle, and related to letters of credit and letters of guarantee limited to SR 6.6 million (31 December 2020: SR 8 million). (Note 8)

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Set out below is an overview of financial assets held by the Company:

	<i>31 December 2021 SR</i>	<i>31 December 2020 SR</i>
Financial assets at amortized cost:		
Cash at banks	<u>67,256,012</u>	<u>50,130,756</u>

Set out below is an overview of financial liabilities held by the Company:

	<i>31 December 2021 SR</i>	<i>31 December 2020 SR</i>
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:		
Trade payables and other current liabilities	60,264,124	112,495,274
Lease liabilities	<u>316,402,557</u>	<u>241,965,177</u>
Total	<u>376,666,681</u>	<u>354,460,451</u>

Fair value hierarchy

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities. The Company's financial assets consist of bank balances. Its financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, obligations under finance lease and amounts due to related parties.

The management assessed that fair value of Cash at banks; amounts due to related parties, trade and other payables and obligations under finance lease approximate their carrying amounts, largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognized or disclosed are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole, as follows:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities which can be accessed by the company at the date of measurement, and are considered primary inputs
- Level 2 — inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable either directly or indirectly
- Level 3 — unobservable inputs that is considered with the lowest priority

When inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability are classified at different levels in the fair value hierarchy, the fair value measurement is classified as a whole at the same level in the fair value hierarchy of the lowest input level that is significant for the overall measurement.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized at fair value on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

There were no transfers between levels of fair value measurements in 2021 and 2020. No transfers between any levels of the fair value hierarchy took place in the equivalent comparative period.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The main purpose of the Company's financial instruments is to raise finances for the Company's operations.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that include credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk. These financial risks are actively managed by the Company's Finance Department under strict policies and guidelines approved by the Board of Directors. The Company's Finance Department actively monitors market conditions minimizing the volatility of the funding costs of the Company. There were no changes in the policies for managing these risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer which the Company seeks to manage its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and by monitoring outstanding receivables. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk associated with the industry and country in which customers operate. Owing to nature of Company's business, significant portion of revenue is collected in cash due to which the Company is not significantly exposed to credit risks.

The Company is exposed to credit risk on its bank balances as follows:

	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i> <i>SR</i>
Financial assets at amortized cost:		
Cash at banks	67,256,012	50,130,756

The carrying amount of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure. Credit risk on amounts due from related parties is limited as amounts due from related parties represent inter-related balances of an operating nature. Cash balances are held with banks with sound credit ratings as below:

<i>Banks</i>	<i>Rating</i>		<i>Rating</i> <i>Agency</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2020</i>
	<i>Long term</i>	<i>short term</i>			
Saudi British Bank	A-1	P-1	Moody`s	500,000	500,000
Banque Saudi Fransi	A-1	P-1	Moody`s	66,756,012	49,630,756
				67,256,012	50,130,756

Trade receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk associated with the industry and country in which customers operate.

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk from trade receivables by establishing and maintaining a cash-based mode of conducting business. As the advance of customer is received before any supply of goods, the Company is not exposed to any such credit risk on trade receivables.

Expected credit loss assessment for accounts and other receivables:

As per IFRS 9, the simplified approach is used to measure expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all financial assets measured at amortized cost and contract assets.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of receivables over a suitable period and corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Company has identified GDP of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the country in which it renders the services) to be the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.

The loss allowance as of 31 December 2021, and 31 December 2020 was determined to be not required as the Company has a cash only business, hence no adjustment of the same has been made in these financial statements.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations as they fall due. The Company seeks to manage its liquidity risk to be able to meet its operating cash flow requirements, finance capital expenditures and service maturing debts. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation

Excessive risk concentration:

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, the Company's policies and procedures include specific guidelines to focus on the maintenance of a diversified portfolio. Identified concentrations of credit risks are controlled and managed accordingly.

The table below summarizes the maturities of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates as following.

31 December 2021

	On demand SR	Less than 3 months SR	3 to 12 Months SR	1 to 5 years SR	More than 5 years SR	Total SR
Trade payables and other current liabilities	11,774,937	-	48,489,187	-	-	60,264,124
Lease liabilities	-	-	22,233,169	33,492,154	260,677,234	316,402,557
	11,774,937	-	70,722,356	33,492,154	260,677,234	376,666,681

31 December 2020

	On demand SR	Less than 3 months SR	3 to 12 Months SR	1 to 5 years SR	More than 5 years SR	Total SR
Trade payables and other current liabilities	-	-	112,495,274	-	-	112,495,274
Lease liabilities	-	-	17,519,141	24,059,850	200,386,186	241,965,177
	-	-	130,014,415	24,059,850	200,386,186	354,460,451

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices - will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return. Market risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market profit rates or the market prices of securities due to change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market.

Market risk comprises of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As of 31 December 2021

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – (continued)

Market risk- continued

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). However, as the Company primarily deals in USD and Euro (immaterial), with the majority being in USD, which is pegged with SR, the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is immaterial. No sensitivity for foreign currency risk is presented due to its minimal effect on the financial statements.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. However, as the Company does not have any instrument carrying such risk, it is not exposed to interest rate risk.

Equity price risk

This is the susceptibility of a Company's listed and unlisted equity securities to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Company manages equity price risk through diversification and sets limits for each equity instrument separately and in aggregate. Reports on equity portfolio are regularly reported to Senior Management. As the Company has no such investments in the aforementioned securities, it is not exposed to such risk.

Capital Management

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – (continued)

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company includes within net debt trade and other payables, accrued expenses and obligations under finance lease, less Cash at banks.

	<i>31 December</i> 2021 SR	<i>31 December</i> 2020 SR
Trade payables and other current liabilities	60,264,124	112,495,274
Lease liabilities	316,402,557	241,965,177
Less: Cash at banks	(67,256,012)	(50,130,756)
Net debt	309,410,669	304,329,695
Shareholders' equity	651,796,264	601,733,626
Total capital	961,206,933	906,063,321
Gearing ratio	32%	34%

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

21. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

The following table reflects the profit and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

	<i>31 December</i> 2021 SR	<i>31 December</i> 2020 SR
Profit for the year	50,062,638	44,548,880
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic EPS	47,390,317	47,390,317
Earnings per share – basic and diluted	1.06	0.94

There have been no other transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorization of the financial statements.

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent the shareholders and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. The terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Company's management. Transactions with related parties are on an arm's length transaction basis.

The following table shows the total amount of transactions conducted with related parties during the year ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020

		<i>Purchase of wheat and other raw materials</i> SR	<i>Prepayments</i> SR	<i>Lease contract obligations- Finance cost</i> SR
Second Milling Company	2021	-	-	-
	2020		3,974,084	-
Saudi Grain Organization	2021	92,310,050	-	19,743,242
	2020	114,066,060	-	17,519,141

On 25 Rabi' al-Thani 1443 (corresponding to November 30, 2021), the company transferred all of its shares to Gulf Flour Milling Industrial Company. These transactions represent transactions with related parties on the date those transactions were completed.

Transactions with key management personnel

Compensation of the Company's key management personnel includes salaries and other benefits. The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period related to key management personnel.

The Fourth Milling Company (Owned by One Person)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As of 31 December 2021

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS – (continued)

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

	2021	2020
	SR	SR
Compensation of key management personnel of the Company		
Board and committees' expenses, rewards and allowances (Note 17)	1,092,000	1,767,250
Compensation of key management personnel of the Company (*)	1,504,562	1,460,543

(*) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

Employees short term benefits	1,413,927	1,361,093
Post-employment pension and medical benefits	90,635	99,450
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	1,504,562	1,460,543

23. COMPARETIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures of the prior year have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current year figures.

24. IMPACT OF NOEL CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) OUTBREAK

The outbreak of novel coronavirus ("COVID-19") since early 2020 and its spread across mainland China and then globally caused disruptions to businesses and economic activities including the KSA. The World Health Organization qualified COVID-19 as a pandemic, with governments issuing strict regulations and guidance for its populations and companies. It necessitated the Company to re-assess its judgments and the key sources of estimation applied to the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

During the year ended 31 December 2021, management has re-assessed the overall impact on the Company's operations and business aspects, and considered factors like effects on supply chain, impact of volatility in oil prices. Based on this assessment, no adjustments were made in the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2021.

The situation surrounding COVID-19 and its impact on global economic conditions, may continue to impact the Company's business, results of operations. The situation remains uncertain and therefore it is difficult to predict with certainty the length of time that COVID-19 will impact Company's business and overall potential impact of COVID-19 on Company's business, operations and financial condition.

25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In the opinion of management, there were no material events subsequent to the period of preparation period of these financial statements and before the date of issuance of our audit report that may have a material impact on the company's financial statements.

26. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

These financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors on 27 Shaaban 1443H (corresponding to 30 March 2022).